
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Tuesday, 18 April 2023 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, Brenda Massey, 
Graham Morris, Steve Pearce, David Wilcox and Martin Fodor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Thursday, 6 April 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 5 - 7)  

2. Apologies for absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from councillors.  They are asked to indicate 
the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it 
is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Any declaration of interest made at the 
meeting which is not on the register of interests should be notified to the 
Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
  
 

 

  

4. Minutes of the previous meeting   
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 3 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 15) 

  

5. Chair's Business   
To note any announcements from the Chair 
 

 

  

6. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
and please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting: 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received at least 3 clear working days 
prior to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be 
received in this office at the latest by 5.00 pm on Wednesday 12 April 2023 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions or written statements must be received at 
latest by 12.00 noon on the working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting, 
this means that petitions or statements must be received in this office at the 
latest by 

 

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

12.00 noon on Monday 17 April 2023 
  
Please note: questions, petitions and statements must relate to the remit of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
  

7. 2023/24 Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework   
To note and comment on the 2023/24 Corporate Business Plan and Performance 
Framework in advance of the Cabinet’s consideration of this matter on 2 May 
2023. 
 

(Pages 16 - 103) 

  

8. 2022/23 Scrutiny Annual Report   
To confirm the content of the Scrutiny annual report ahead of its submission to 
the Full Council in May 2023. 
Please note: this item is to follow and will be published as soon as available. 
 

 

  

9. Work Programme   
To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 104 - 108) 

  

10. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item   
The latest update of the Mayor’s Forward Plan is enclosed, as published on 3 
April 2023. 
 

(Pages 109 - 123) 

  

11. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item)  

 

The minutes of the meeting of the WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee held 
on 23 January 2023 are enclosed for information. 
 

(Pages 124 - 127) 

 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be he
[...]
  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the  
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 

 
3 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members present: 
Cllr Tony Dyer (Chair), Cllr Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Cllr Tim Kent, Cllr Brenda Massey, Cllr David 
Wilcox, Cllr Martin Fodor (substituting for Cllr Barry Parsons), Cllr Richard Eddy (substituting for Cllr 
Geoff Gollop), Cllr Jonathan Hucker (substituting for Cllr Graham Morris) 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Peacock, Chief Executive 
Pete Anderson, Director: Property, Assets and Infrastructure    
Nancy Rollason, Head of Legal Service 
Chris Smith, Bristol Holding Ltd Group Finance Director 
Sophie Bland, Project Officer: Commercialisation and Shareholder Liaison 
Lucy Fleming, Head of Democratic Engagement 
 
Bristol Waste representatives: 
Elaine Holt, Chair, Board of Directors, Bristol Waste 
Chris Holme, Finance Director, Bristol Waste 
 
  
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
  
  
2 Apologies for absence. 
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Cllrs Geoff Gollop, Graham Morris, Barry Parsons and 
Steve Pearce. 
  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
  
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
It was noted that as the previous meeting had taken place on 14 February, the minutes would be 
considered for approval as a correct record at the next OSMB meeting.  
  
  
5 Chair's Business 
 
The Chair commented that the purpose of this meeting was to scrutinise the Bristol Waste Business Plan.  
It had, however, been brought to his attention that there were reports regarding allegations of fraud and 
other inappropriate activity relating to Bristol Waste’s operations.  He had been informed by the Chief 
Executive that some of these allegations were still being investigated and some had been passed to the 
police and were now the subject of an investigation which was being supported by both the Council and 
Bristol Waste.  Until the investigation was completed, it would be inappropriate for OSMB members to 
discuss the matter further, but it was his expectation that OSMB members would be kept informed of the 
situation given the importance of Bristol Waste’s operations to the organisation and to residents. 
  
The Chief Executive added that Bristol Waste would provide a comprehensive assurance statement to the 
Audit Committee in July; OSMB members would be welcome to either include this item within their work 
programme or attend the July Audit Committee meeting.  He also advised that, in previous years, Bristol 
Holding Limited had provided assurance, on behalf of all the Council owned companies, through an 
annual review of the (Bristol Holding) audit & risk committee; the annual review report considered at the 
Bristol City Council Audit Committee in July 2022 had contained reference to the alleged fraud that was 
subject to the ongoing investigation.  
  
  
6 Public Forum 
 
Questions  
It was noted that 6 questions had been submitted by Cllr Gollop in relation to agenda item 7 - Company 
Business Plans - Bristol Waste. 
  
The questions and replies are set out below, together with the details of suppleme
[...]
plan) each of the 
actions included in the Business Plan had been assigned an ‘owner’. 
  
13. In response to further questions, the Bristol Waste Finance Director clarified that: 
- the 60% increase in overheads in 2023/24 resulted from a number of factors including allowance for 
contingency, corporate governance costs and costs linked to planning for changes ahead. 
- the increase in the period over which assets are depreciated was due to a change in ‘book-keeping’ 
policy.  
  
  
8 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Board RESOLVED: 
That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
   
9 Companies Business Plan: Bristol Waste - EXEMPT 
 
During the exempt session of this meeting, a number of questions were asked of Bristol Waste 
representatives, and were responded, to in connection with risk issues and also to clarify some points of 
financial detail. 
  
At the conclusion of the meeting, it was noted that the Chair would submit a summary of OSMB 
members’ comments to the 7 March Cabinet meeting. 
  
 
 
Meeting ended at 3.37 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 

Page 13



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



Overview & Scrutiny Management Board – Report 

 
  Overview & Scrutiny 

Management Board 
 

18 April 2023 

Report of: Stephen Peacock, Chief Executive Officer and Head of Paid Service  
Title: 2023/24 Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework 
Ward: All 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Guy Collings, Head of Insight, Performance and Intelligence 
                                                 Hannah French, Deputy Head (Policy and Strategy) 
Contact Telephone Number: 07768 831392 
   
 
Recommendations:  For OSMB to note the Corporate Business Plan 2023/24 and Performance Framework 
ahead of Cabinet on Ma
[...]
el of 
needs. To address these challenges, work, 
collaboration and engagement will continue on 
our transformation programmes alongside activity 
focused on the continuing improvement in 
SEND provision.

DRAFT

Page 27



Bristol City Council Business Plan 2023–2024

10

CYP1 

Child friendly city
Our Corporate Strategy vision: Children and young people are 
supported by the city, their community, and the council to have the 
best possible start in life. They can reach their full potential and 
are kept safe from and supported to overcome violence, abuse, and 
other adverse childhood experiences, whatever the circumstances of 
their birth.

Building blocks:  Development and Delivery    Equality and Inclusion    Resilience 

Actions for CYP1 – Child Friendly City: 

Action: 

Establish the new trauma informed programme of support for children with very complex needs. We 
will do this by working with partners including with the Integrated Care Board* and Keeping Bristol 
Safe Partnership* to identify early the need for support and resource.

Lead area: Children Families and Safer Communities

Cabinet lead: Children Services, Education and Equalities – Cllr Asher Craig

Sustainable Development Goal(s): 3, 16, 17

Relevant to: Children and Young People Board

Action: 

Increase the available capacity of council-run children’s homes so that children will be able to live 
in Bristol and access their local school and services, maintaining relationships with their family and 
friends.

Lead area: Children Families and Safer Communities

Cabinet lead: Children Services, Education and Equalities – Cllr Asher Craig

Sustainable Development Goal(s): 3, 4, 10, 11

Relevant to: Children and Young People Board

DRAFT

Page 28



Bristol City Council Business Plan 2023–2024

11

Action: 

Support fostering services to recruit and retain foster carers at a sustainable level, offering vulnerable 
children an opportunity to experience a stable family life. This includes providing sp
[...]
 decision making and performance management.

Lead area: Policy, Strategy and Digital 

Cabinet lead: Finance, Governance and Performance – Cllr Craig Cheney

SDGs: 4, 11, 16

Action:

Develop and procure a Data Academy to help improve data literacy and practice across the council. 
Alongside training and support to facilitate wider roll out of Power BI* throughout the organisation

Lead area: Policy, Strategy and Digital 

Cabinet lead: Finance, Governance and Performance – Cllr Craig Cheney

SDGs: 4, 8, 9, 16

Performance metrics for this priority:

	● There are no additional performance metrics this year for this particular priority – progress tracking 
will be via the actions listed.

* Please note, metrics relate to the priority not the actions. Our performance will be monitored by a blended 
approach of reporting on both metrics and actions.

DRAFT

Page 74



Bristol City Council Business Plan 2023–2024

57

EDO5

Good governance  

Our Corporate Strategy vision: Make sure that we are financially 
competent and resilient, offering good value for money. Take safe but 
proportionate approaches to risk, performance, project, and contract 
management. Enable effective democratic decision-making and scrutiny.

Building blocks:  Development and Delivery   Resilience 

Actions for EDO5: Good governance

Action:

Prepare the organisation for its change to a committee model of governance.

Lead area: Legal and Democratic Services 

Cabinet lead: Finance, Governance and Performance – Cllr Craig Cheney

SDGs: 16, 17

Action:

Review and refresh our IT governance structure and policies to make improvements identified 
as required from past audit activity. Take a risk-based approach, focusing initially on improving 
assurance around cyber-security and resilience.

Lead area: Policy, Strategy and Digital 

Cabinet lead: Finance, Governance and Performance – Cllr Craig Cheney

SDGs: 9

Action:

Deliver a programme of workforce and change activities to support our priority a
[...]
argets help us to focus on what we want to achieve and tell us whether our objectives are being progressed 
as we would hope. Performance targets should be SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Relevant and 
Time-specific).  

Targets for 2023/24 will be published in July 2023 and are informed by the 2022/23 year-end results. They 
are agreed by CLB and will be published on our Performance page. 

 

C/ Suite of performance measures 2023/24  
The proposed suite of Business Plan measures is drawn from existing metrics, new metrics or new actions 
designed to monitor progress against the Corporate Strategy Themes and Priorities.   

Compilation of the measures was led by the Insight, Performance and Intelligence team based on the 
Corporate Strategy Themes and Priorities, as well as drawing from Service Plans and Director Summaries for 
the coming year.  These have been reviewed and updated through discussions with Managers, Directors, 
Cabinet leads and Scrutiny members.  

Thematic City Outcomes and Priority-level performance metrics / actions are listed under each Theme and 
Priority in the Business Plan 2023/24 (and will be included on the Targets 2023/24 document published in 
July 2023). 

Page 84

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-spending-performance/performance


Policy and Public Affairs Team  Website: www.bristol.gov.uk  
Bristol City Council; City Hall, College Green, BS1 5TR                                                                            Email: policyandpublicaffairs@bristol.gov.uk 
 
  
 
   

 
Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework 2023 
 
Scrutiny Members Workshop – Feedback report (March 16 2023) 
 
Background  
 
On March 16th 2023, officers from the Policy and Public Affairs team and the Performance & 
Intelligence team held a workshop with members of the Bristol City Council Scrutiny Commissions.   
Every Councillor who has a role on a Scrutiny Commission was invited to take part in the workshop 
and 14 Councillors attended.  
 
Members were provided with a short introduction by the Director for Policy, Strategy and Digital (Tim 
Borrett) about how the Business Plan had been assembled and what other strategies and documents 
had been considered in developing it. 
 
Councillors were split into three groups and given time (approx 2.5hrs) to review the proposed 
measures and actions. Officers from the Business Plan team were present to facilitate discussion. 
Councillors were given the opportunity to comment on individual actions and metrics, and where they 
wished, RAG-rate the relevant actions using materials provided.  
 
Feedback assessment process  
 
Following the workshop, members of the Business Plan team reviewed the comments received.  
Some feedback has been directly incorporated in the Business Plan, as set out below.  
 
For other areas of feedback, it has not proved feasible to incorporate into the Plan for 2023/24 due to 
timeframes given the requirement to focus on activity in the next finanical year. Comments on the 
specific policy direction of actions or measures were not included as they were considered not in 
scope for the purpose of the corporate Business Plan.  
 
The Business Plan is a thematic summary of top-level actions and the most important measures of our 
success only. Therefore, the scrutiny and reporting of specific council actions will be on a case-by 
case basis throughout the year.  
 
Theme specific feedback 
 
Children and Young People 
 
 In CYP2, there was a suggestion to include support for employment as part of the pathways of 

support for children with care and support needs. A reference to employment has now been 
included. This Action now spans adults, children’s and education services, with children 
services identified as the lead.  

 Mention of the Youth Zone has now been included in the Plan under a new Action for CYP4.  
 In relation to CYP3, there was a broad discussion in one workshop group about ensuring a 

more even distribution
[...]
lr Ed Plowden, Bristol City Council  
Cllr Steve Smith, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Matthew Riddle, South Gloucestershire 
Council 

Officers In Attendance: 
Richard Ennis, Interim Acting Chief Executive 
Stephen Fitzgerald, Interim Director of 
Investment and Corporate Services 
Stephen Gerrard, Interim Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Alistair Kirk, Interim Director of Infrastructure 
 

Roger Hoare, Head of Environment 
Selonge Russell, Head of Finance and 
Procurement 
Pete Davis, Head of Grant Management and 
Assurance 
Stephen Bashford, Head of Business & Skills 

 
Minutes 

  
1   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure  
 The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 

  
2   Apologies for absence  
 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Brian Allinson (South Gloucestershire 

Council), Cllr Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council) and Cllr Huw James (North Somerset 
Council). 
  

3   Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

   
4   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 were agreed as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 
  

5   Chair's Announcements  
 No announcements were made by the Chair. 

  
6   Items from the public (questions; statements; petitions)  
 Four questions had been received from two members of the public in advance of the 

meeting.  These questions and replies had been published on the Authority’s website and had 
been circulated. 
  
In addition two statements had been received from members of the public in advance of the 
meeting.  These two members of the public attended the meeting to submit their statements 
in person: David Redgewell, South West Transport Network and Railfuture Severnside and 
Robbie Bentley, Bristol Disabled Equalities Forum.  The statements had been published on 
the Authority’s website and had been circulated. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 11



 
 

 

  
The Metro Mayor Dan Norris atte
[...]
s with permanent staff by October 2023.  
  
Members interrogated Figure 2 which stated that the Adult Education Budget (AEB) would 
stay flat at £16.5m per annum and Figure 11 that showed the individual cost centres. It was 
noticeable that ICT costs had risen sharply in 2022/23 and were rising sharply again in 
2023/24. Officers explained that the increased ICT costs were mainly in relation to licenses 
for the additional staff.    
 
It was noted that the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) would be fully allocated and that no 
funds would be given back to the Government as an underspend which had been a concern 
raised previously.   
 
Members noted that £816,000 was being spent in relation to Western Gateway.  Officers 
advised that this was funding from Government for the CEO and to provide a secretariat.   
 
The use of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funds for training bus drivers was 
welcomed as well as the ongoing work on training HGV drivers.      
 
Members noted that officers were developing a plan so that the Combined Authority could go 
out to consultation this year on the Local Cycling & Walking Improvement Plan (LCWIP). 
  
Investment Fund report 

Page 125



 
 

 

  
It was noted that all the awards and funding for project approvals were summarised in the 
report. 
  
The Committee expressed concern over the pace of delivery and inflationary pressures.  It 
was confirmed that £11.6m had been allocated at the West of England Combined Authority 
Committee meeting in September 2022 to cover inflation but concerns were raised on 
whether this amount would be sufficient.  
   

 The next meeting will be held on: Monday, 13 March 2023, 10.00 am, Bristol City Council 
Council Chamber, City Hall 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 2023/24 Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework
	7a. Appendix i - Corporate Business Plan 2023-24
	Contents 
	Introduction 
	Sustainable 
[...]
e you involved communities and groups that could be affected?
	2.5 How will engagement with stakeholders continue?

	Step 3: Who might the proposal impact?
	3.1  Does the proposal have any potentially adverse impacts on people based on their protected or other relevant characteristics?
	3.2  Does the proposal create any benefits for people based on their protected or other relevant characteristics?

	Step 4: Impact
	4.1  How has the equality impact assessment informed or changed the proposal?
	4.2  Action Plan
	4.3  How will the impact of your proposal and actions be measured?

	Step 5: Review


	9 Work Programme
	10 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
	11 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the  
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 

 
18 April 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, Steve Pearce, 
David Wilcox and Martin Fodor  
 

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and noted the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Graham Morris and Brenda Massey. 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made. 
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
Resolved; That the OSMB minutes of 3 March 2023 be approved.  
  
  
5 Chair's Business 
 
No Chair’s Business was raised. 
  
6 Public Forum 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Suzanne Audrey submitted two public forum statements related to Item 7. Written responses were 
provided as part of the published Public Forum document.  
  
A statement regarding the Scrutiny Annual Report was submitted and presented by Cllr Richard Eddy. 
  
A statement regarding WECA and Bristol bus services was submitted and presented by David Redgewell. 
  
RESOLVED; That OSMB note the Public Forum.  
  
7 2023/24 Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework 
 
The Deputy Head of Policy and Strategy presented the Bristol City Council Corporate Business Plans. A 
workshop with Scrutiny Members had been held on 16th March 2023 to consider and provide feedback 
on a draft version of the Business Plan. The amendments made following the Scrutiny feedback were 
outlined.  It was emphasised that the full range of feedback was considered for further and ongoing 
discussions. Scrutiny Members were thanked for their attendance and input at the workshop. 
  
The Director for Policy, Strategy and Digital presented the Performance Framework. It was noted that City 
Measures had been introduced for metrics where Bristol City Council did not have full control but would 
continue to monitor. Annual Business Plan measures were also included. For the 2022-23 year, themed 
clinics had been held and presented to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis, and this was expected to continue 
for the 23-24 year. 
  
Following the Scrutiny workshop some amendments had been made, including changing KPI 2 from 
Bristol City Council Measure to a City Measure. KPI 5 had also been clarified as council spend only. 
Following input from the Corporate Leadership Board a further KPI around compliance with financial 
management codes had been added. 
  
Further work was anticipated around reporting. Work was underway on the development of a 
performance score card; an interactive dashboard accessible to both Officers and Members to provide 
real time progress updates. This was expected to support the timeliness of reporting. 
  
Members were invited to comment and raise questions.  
  
The Chair thanked the Officers and commented that the workshop had been a useful exercise. It was 
suggested that as the Council moved towards a committee model of governance that future development 
work be opened to all Members. The Chair also suggested that once the Business Plan was finalised that a 
hard copy be sent to all Councillors to ensure all were aware of the document and its contents.  
  
A Member noted that WECA had been identified as a key partner and queried whether work had been 
undertaken to ensure the alignment of priorities and funding allocation. The Deputy Head of Policy and 
Strategy stated that while WECA was not part of the same approval pathway that regular communication 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

and touch points were made with WECA colleagues, including the sharing of draft documents. Officers 
noted that clarifying this relationship would be useful. 
  
A Member noted that TC3 had identified the work underway for the East Bristol Liveable Neighbourhood 
but that the South Bristol project had not been included, which seemed like an omission. The Deputy 
Head of Policy and Strategy stated that this action would have been derived from service planning 
conducted in Autumn 2022 and agreed to discuss this with the relevant Service Managers as an action.  
  
A Member noted that by not allocating actions in the business plan against all priorities identified in the 
Corporate Strategy that commitments had been made without demonstrating how they would be 
achieved. Extensive internal conversations had been held around the KPIs and where actions were 
assigned. The Director for Policy, Strategy and Digital reiterated that the KPIs track the long-term 
corporate strategy. The Chief Executive agreed with the position that the Council was facing significant 
financial difficulties which impacted delivery of the priorities, but that the Council was in an acceptable 
place in preparation for a move to a committee model system of governance. 
  
It was noted that the Committee Model Working Group had proposed that the structure of future 
committees be themed against corporate priorities. This would be a challenge for Members, and training 
for both Elected Councillors and Officers for the type of matrix management needed to deliver this would 
be necessary.  
  
A Member commented that the introductory paragraph of Theme 1 (Children and Young People) had 
noted the both the financial pressures on the high needs block, and also the need to improve SEND 
provision. The Member considered a tension between those statements due to the requirement for 
further funds to improve services.  
  
A Member noted the reference to the partnership with the Integrated Care Board under CYP1, and 
queried the confidence in their ability to deliver, particularly considering the recent legal challenges 
around changes to autism diagnoses being out of step with NHS guidance. There was an interest and 
support for trauma informed care, with a query over whether this programme could be effectively 
delivered. The Chief Executive stated that in relation to the recent developments ongoing conversations 
continued to be held with Sirona and the Integrated Care Board, and acknowledged that further work 
around governance was needed. It was also recognised that the Integrated Care Board was facing 
significant cuts. A useful development had been the production of a draft Integrated Care Strategy which 
was intended to set a framework for the local system for care. 
  
A Member raised a concern that had previously been brought to Scrutiny regarding the disposal of council 
owned properties. Properties in Capgrave Crescent and Rodbourne Road had been used as social work 
offices but also used by Foster Carers as safe spaces and contact centres, and they were concerned about 
the loss of this facility. The Member raised that the unintended consequence of the loss could potentially 
undermine the action to dispose of the building assets.  
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

On Environment and Sustainability (p86) a Member queried why it was stated that it was not appropriate 
to set targets, and what levels the current emissions were at. The Deputy Head of Policy and Strategy 
confirmed that a response would be sought from the relevant Officer.  
  
The choice to use Park and Ride passengers as a measure was queried. It was agreed that a response to 
this would also be sought.  
  
It was noted that gender equality did not appear to referenced frequently across the document. The 
Director for Policy, Strategy and Digital understood that this was present in the service plans, and it was 
agreed that these would be checked for detail. Gender equality in the workforce was identified as a KPI 
but without actions against it, so monitoring would continue. 
  
A Member raised a concern that the language used in some parts of the Business Plan did not seem to 
accurately reflect the significant pressures on delivery. For example, under TC2 there was a target to 
improve local bus services, while Public Forum and other casework had identified that bus services were 
being cut. The Chief Executive agreed that while it was important not to confuse aspiration with reality, 
the vision for bus service improvement was agreed and work was planned to coordinate with WECA and 
examine proposals to effect this. It was suggested that the Cabinet Member for Transport would be in a 
position to discuss this further. 
  
It was noted that under TC3 the income generated from CAZ was indicated as a potential funding source, 
but that this would not be known for the first 12 months. The Chief Executive stated that while the figure 
was not known it was reasonable to assume that income would be generated, and to plan appropriately 
around this.  
  
A Member noted the action to establish a Parent Carer Forum under CYP3 (Equity in Education), but 
understood that this was already in place, and queried whether multiple forums were planned or 
required. This action was derived from the education service plan and it was confirmed that a response 
would be sought from the appropriate Officer. 
  
The Chair thanked the Officers for the workshop and the report. 
  
Resolved; i) That the Corporate Business Plan 2023-24 and associated Performance Framework be 
noted, and ii) that Officers note the comments and suggestions of the OSMB, and source responses to 
the queries raised, ie: 

-          To note the request to send a copy of the finalised Business Plan to all Members 
-          To query the omission of the South Bristol Liveable Neighbourhood project under TC3 
-          To confirm the detail of reference to gender equality at the service plan level 
-          To query the action to establish a Parent Carer Forum 

  
8 2022/23 Scrutiny Annual Report 
 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Chair presented the Scrutiny Annual Report. A Member suggested that in future a greater emphasis 
be placed on policy development messaging to demonstrate the business achieved. 
  
The Scrutiny Annual Report was unanimously approved for submission to Full Council.  
  
Resolved; That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23 be approved and submitted to Full Council. 
  
9 Work Programme 
 
The Scrutiny Advisor noted that the meeting was the last scheduled of the 2022-23 year, but that a 
Scrutiny workshop had been planned for 6 June 2023 to consider the 2023-24 year. Work had been 
ongoing in preparation for this. 
  
A Member noted that an OSMB meeting and a Cabinet meeting had also been scheduled for the same 
day. It was clarified that the OSMB meeting was specifically to confirm the work programme immediately 
following the workshop.  
  
A Member recommended consideration of how to most effectively work with WECA and WECA Scrutiny 
as part of work programming. This was noted. 
  
A Member queried whether there would be sufficient information available to construct a 2023-24 work 
plan as only one item had been listed on the Mayor’s Forward Plan after June 2023. It was thought that 
more information would be available by the time of the workshop, and that discussions were being held 
with Officers in advance in order to gather relevant planning information. 
  
Resolved; That i) co-ordinated work with WECA is noted as an item of consideration for 2023-24 
Scrutiny Work Programming, and that; ii) the Work Programme be noted. 
  
10 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 
 
The Mayors Forward Plan was noted. The Chair stated that establishing relevant items with appropriate 
notice had been an issue with the Forward Plan. The Chief Executive acknowledged the issue and 
considered that it may have been exacerbated by the time of year.  
  
A Member recommended the monthly refresh of a 12-month Forward Plan; the Chief Executive noted this 
as a useful suggestion.  
  
A Member recognised the issues with the Mayor’s Forward Plan but also noted the improvements that 
had been made over previous years. It was emphasised that with the move to a committee system a long 
sight of upcoming decisions would be necessary.  
  
Resolved; That the Mayors Forward Plan be noted.  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
11 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing 

item) 
 
Resolved; That the WECA Scrutiny Minutes be noted.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 
 


